
Attendee List for 64th PIHOA Executive Board Meeting

September 03, 2018   Honolulu, Hawaii

Participants: 64

Julia Alfred

Secretary of Health & Human Services

Ministry of Health & Human Services

P.O. Box 16, Ministry of Health & Human 

Services

Majuro, 96960

Marshall Islands

Phone: 6926255660

secretaryofhealth@gmail.com

Bruce Anderson

Director of Health

Hawaii Department of Health

Hawaii State Department of Health

1250 Punchbowl Street, Room 325

Honolulu, HI 96813

United States

Phone: 808-586-4410

bruce.s.anderson@doh.hawaii.gov

Janos Baksa

Program Specialist - Pacific Regional 

CCC / Regional Registry Program

University of Hawaii John A. Burns 

School of Medicine, Department of 

Family Medicine & Community Hea

651 Ilalo Street, MEB 224

Honolulu, HI 96813

United States

Phone: 808-692-0850

baksaj@hawaii.edu

Lee Buenconsejo-Lum

Professor / PI Pacific Regional Cancer 

Registry; Pacific Regional CCC Program

University of Hawaii John A. Burns 

School of Medicine, Department of 

Family Medicine & Community Hea

651 Ilalo Street, MEB 223C

Honolulu, HI 96813

United States

Phone: 808-692-0850

lbuencon@hawaii.edu

Tamara Buhagiar

Project Management Specialist

PIHOA

PO BOX 998319

PAGO PAGO, 96799

American Samoa

Phone: 1(684)254-6856

tamarab@pihoa.org

Vincent Camacho

Grants Management Administrator

Commonwealth Healthcare Corporation

PO BOX 500409

Saipan, MP 96950

United States

Phone: 670-236-8201

vincent.camacho@dph.gov.mp

Kapilly Capelle

Director

Pohnpei State Department of Health and 

Social Services

P.O. Box 189

P.O. Box 1414

Kolonia, Pohnpei. FSM 96941

Micronesia, Federated States of

Phone: 691-320-3805

kcapelle@fsmhealth.fm

Haley Cash

NCD Regional Epidemiologist

CDC/PIHOA

225 Queen St.

Apt. 19D

Honolulu, HI 96813

United States

Phone: 4015782788

haleyc@pihoa.org

Leo Casil

Acting Director

Department of Public Health & Social 

Services

123 Chalan Kareta

Mangilao, Guam 96913-6304

Guam

Phone: (671)735-7102

leo.casil@dphss.guam.gov
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Clifford Chang

Executive Director

Pacific Islands Primary Care Association

737 Bishop Street Suite 2075

Honolulu, HI 96813-3211

United States

Phone: 808-537-5855

Fax: 808-537-6868

cchang@pacificislandspca.org

Gordon Chu

FDA Director of Investigations Branch 

(Division of West Coast Imports)

FDA

One World Trade Center

Suite 300

Long Beach, CA 90831

United States

Phone: 562-256-9203

Gordon.Chu@fda.hhs.gov

Joya Coffman

Senior Director, Performance 

Improvement

Association of State and Territorial 

Health Officials

2231 Crystal Drive

Ste 450

Arlington, VA 22202

United States

Phone: 571-522-2302

jcoffman@astho.org

Brad Cogswell

Strategy, Plans & Policy Analyst for 

Global Health Engagements

Regional Health Command-Pacific

99-1661 A Aiea Heights Drive

Aiea, HI 96701

United States

Phone: 8083525197

brad.j.cogswell.civ@mail.mil

Charlie Darr

International Health Officer

Health Resources and Services 

Administration

5600 Fishers Lane

Rockville, MD 20852

United States

Phone: 3014432629

cdarr@hrsa.gov

MARK DAVIS

BRANCH CHIEF, PSB BRANCH

CENTERS FOR DISEASE CONTROL

1600 CLIFTON ROAD, NW

MSD-29

ATLANTA, GA 30329

United States

Phone: 404-883-1927

esz2@cdc.gov

Christina Deeley

Operations Manager

PIPCA

737 Bishop Street

Suite 2075

Honolulu, HI 96813

United States

Phone: 8085375855

cdeeley@pacificislandspca.org

Linda Unpingco DeNorcey

Chief Executive Officer

Guam CHC

737 Bishop Street

Suite 2075

Honolulu, HI 96813

United States

Phone: 8085375855

jilinda@teleguam.net

Karl Ensign

Chief Program Officer, Performance 

Improvement, Research & Evaluation

ASTHO

2231 Crystal Drive

Suite 450

Arlington, VA 22202

United States

Phone: 571-527-3143

Fax: 571-527-3189

kensign@astho.org

Rosemary Fournier

Director, Fetal and Infnat Mortality 

Review

National Center for Fatality Reivew and 

Prevention

2479 Woodlake Circle

Suite 340

Okemos, MI 48864

United States

Phone: 517-324-8378

rfournie@mphi.org

Michael Fraser

Executive Director, ASTHO

ASTHO

2231 Crystal Drive

Suite 450

Arlington, VA 22202

United States

Phone: 2023719090

mfraser@astho.org

Bill Gallo

Senior Advisor Pacific Islands

CDC

300 Ala Moana Blvd

Room 8-125

Honolulu, HI 96850

United States

Phone: 808 541 3760

bgallo@cdc.gov
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Robert Gebauer

LF Community Liason & Outreach 

Coordinator

PIHOA

Post Office Box 6972

Pago Pago, 96799

American Samoa

Phone: 6842588641

robertg@pihoa.org

Noemi Guzman

Officer in Charge

Centers for Disease Control and 

Prevention

300 Rodgers Blvd., #67

Honolulu, HI 96819

United States

Phone: 808-861-8530

fco9@cdc.gov

Paul Hadik

CEO

Pacific Resources for Education and 

Learning

1136 Union Mall PH 1A

Honolulu

Honolulu, HI 96813-2720

United States

Phone: 8084411334

hadikp@prel.org

W. Thane Hancock

Medical Epidemiologist (CEFO)

CDC/PIHOA

GCIC Building Ste 800

14 W. Soledad Ave.

Hagatna, GU 96910

United States

Phone: 671-735-3339

vie1@cdc.gov

Billie Hiraishi

Communications Officer

PIHOA

737 Bishop Street

Suite 2075

Honolulu, HI 96813

United States

Phone: 8085373131

Fax: 8085376868

billieh@pihoa.org

Glorine Jeadrik

Executive Director

Ebeye CHC

737 Bishop Street

Suite 2075

Honolulu, HI 96813

United States

Phone: 8085375855

gjeadrik@yahoo.com

Berlin Kafoa

Team Leader

SPC

SPC Lorus Building, Nabua

Suva, 679

Fiji

Phone: +679 8316364

berlink@spc.int

Paul Kitsutani

Quarantine Medical officer

Centers for Disease Control and 

Prevention

Daniel K. Inouye International Airport

300 Rodgers Blvd. 2nd Level, Ewa End

Honolulu, HI 96819

United States

Phone: 808-861-8530

pdk8@cdc.gov

Ruth Leau

Training and Technical Assistance 

Director

Pacific Islands Primary Care Association

737 Bishop Street Suite 2075 Mauka

Honolulu, HI 96813

United States

Phone: 808-537-5855

rleau@pacificislandspca.org

Julio Marar

Chuuk DHS Director of Health

Chuuk DHS

P.O. Box 400

Weno, Chuuk 96942

Micronesia, Federated States of

Phone: 6913302210

jmarar@fsmhealth.fm

Maria Marfel

Laboratory Manager

Yap State Hospital

1 Keng St., Colonia, Yap 96943

Yap, 96943

Micronesia, Federated States of

Phone: (691) 350-2114

mmarfel@fsmhealth.fm

Ngirachisau Mekoll

Director of Hospital and Clinical service

Ministry of health, Palau

P.O.Box 299

Koror, 96940

Palau

Phone: (680) 488 2552

ngirachisau.mekoll@palauhealth.org
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Jose Montero

Director, CDC/OSTLTS

Centers for Disease Control and 

Prevention (CDC)

1600 Clifton Road

MS: E-70

Atlanta, GA 30029

United States

Phone: 404-498-0300

znn3@cdc.gov

John Moroney

Regional Administrator

Health Resources and Services 

Administration, Region 9

90 7th Street

Suite 8-300

San Francisco, CA 94114

United States

Phone: 415-437-8159

jmoroney@hrsa.gov

M. Thomas Nadeau

Chief Environmental Public Health 

Officer

Division of Environmental Health, Guam 

Department of Public Health and Social 

Services

123 Chalan Kareta

Mangilao, 96913

United States

Phone: 671-735-7221

masatomo.nadeau@dphss.guam.gov

Deborah Nebenzahl

Special Assistant, Pacific Region Food 

Emergency Response Coordinator

U.S. FDA

1431 Harbor Bay Parkway

Alameda, CA 94502

United States

Phone: 510-337-6771

deborah.nebenzahl@fda.hhs.gov

Kerry Nesseler

Director, HRSA Office of Global Health

HHS/HRSA/OGH

5600 Fishers Lane

Room 15W29

Silver Spring, MD 20857

United States

Phone: 301-443-2741

KNesseler@hrsa.gov

Rachel Novotny

Professor

University of Hawaii at Manoa

1955 East West Road

Agricultural Science 216

Honolulu, HI 96822

United States

Phone: 808-956-3848

Fax: 808-956-4024

novotny@hawaii.edu

Tuileama Nua

Director

American Samoa Department of Health

P.O.Box 5666

Pago Pago, American Samoa 96799

American Samoa

Phone: (684) 633-7676

tuinua@doh.as

Neal Palafox

Professor; Principal Investigator - 

REACH; Pacific Regional CCC Program

University of Hawaii John A. Burns 

School of Medicine, Department of 

Family Medicine & Community Hea

651 Ilalo Street, MEB 224

Honolulu, HI 96813

United States

Phone: 808-692-0850

npalafox@hawaii.edu

Heidi Pfeiffer

Public Health Advisor

Centers for Disease Control

1600 Clifton Dr

Atlanta, GA, 30345

United States

Phone: 678-642-4409

ctk5@cdc.gov

Benny Pinaula

Deputy Director

Guam Behavioral Health and Wellness 

Center

790 Gov. Carlos Camacho Rd.

Tamuning, GU 96913

United States

Phone: 671-647-1901

benny.pinaula@gbhwc.guam.gov

Edward Pskowski

Project Manager/Planner

Edward Pskowski Project 

Management/Planning Consultant

1114 Wilder Avenue PH3

Honolulu, HI 96822

United States

Phone: 8082851952

edwardzpskowski@gmail.com

Philip Ranganbay

Operations Manager

Wa'ab CHC

737 Bishop Street

Suite 2075

Honolulu, HI 96813

United States

Phone: 8085375855

pranganbay@fsmhealth.fm
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VIctoria Rayle

Senior Public Health Advisor

cdc

300 Ala Moana Blvd

8-125

Honolulu, 96850

United States

Phone: 808 541-3761

VRayle@cdc.gov

John Robitscher

Chief Executive Officer

National Association of Chronic Disease 

Directors (NACDD)

325 Swanton Way

Decatur, GA 30030

United States

Phone: (404) 924-8296

jrobitscher@chronicdisease.org

Louisa Santos

Dentist

Pacific Basin Dental Association

P.O. box 665

Koror, Palau, 96940

Palau

Phone: (680)488-2342/2440

reikomega15@yahoo.com

Stephen Savage

Lead Grants Specialist

U.S. Department of the Interior

1132 Bishop Street Suite 2104

Honolulu, HI 96813

United States

Phone: 808-525-5088

stephen_savage@ios.doi.gov

Leah Silva

Director, State and Territorial 

Performance Improvement

ASTHO

2231 Crystal Drive

Suite 450

Arlington, VA 22202

United States

Phone: 5713185488

lsilva@astho.org

Sunia Soakai

Deputy Director

Pacific Community (SPC)

3 Luke Street

Nabua

Suva, 0000

Fiji

Phone: +679337000

sunias@spc.int

Dan Solis

Division Director

FDA

1 World Trade Center

Suite 300

Long Beach, CA 90831

United States

Phone: (562) 256-9202

dan.solis@fda.hhs.gov

Lara Studzinski

Director, Micronesia Regional Office

The Pacific Community (SPC)

PO Box Q

Kolonia, Pohnpei 96941

Micronesia, Federated States of

Phone: +691-320-7523

laras@spc.int

Livinson Taulung

Director

Department of Health

303 Tofol Kosrae

Kosrae, FM, 96944

Micronesia, Federated States of

Phone: 691-370-3199

Fax: 691-370-3000

ltaulung@fsmhealth.fm

Angela Techur-Pedro

Pacific Basin Regional PCO Coordinator

PIHOA Secretariat , Honolulu, HI

737 Bishop Street

Suite 2075

Honolulu, HI 96813

United States

Phone: 8085373131

Fax: 8085376868

angiet@pihoa.org

Nena Tolenoa

Executive Director

Kosrae CHC

737 Bishop Street

Suite 2075

Honolulu, HI 96813

United States

Phone: 8085375855

ntolenoa@gmail.com

Jesse Tudela

Director of Hospital Services

CHCC

P.O. Box 500409

Saipan, 96950

Northern Mariana Islands

Phone: 670-234-8950 ext. 3101

jesse.tudela@dph.gov.mp
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Ritter Udui

Act Program Manager, Emergency 

Health Program

Ministry of Health

6027 One Hospital Road

Koror, 96940

Palau

Phone: 6804886750

ritter.udui@palauhealth.org

Michelle Van Handel

Acting Associate Director

CDC/NCHHSTP

1600 Clifton Rd NE

Atlanta, 30333

United States

Phone: 4046390947

ioq4@cdc.gov

Warren Villagomez

PHEP/HPP/ELC Director

Commonwealth Healthcare 

Corporation-Public Health & Hospital 

Emergency Preparedness Program

P.O. Box 500409

saipan, MP 96950

United States

Phone: (670)236-8211

warren.villagomez@dph.gov.mp

Erik Vincent

LNO to USINDOPACOM

HHS/ASPR

BOX 64015

Camp H.M. Smith, HI 96819

United States

Phone: 808-477-7672

erik.vincent@hhs.gov

Alexandra Wheatley

SINSI fellow

Princeton University

1206 Florida Ave NE

Washington, DC, DC 20002

United States

Phone: 2156302480

ajw2@princeton.edu

Dr. James Yaingeluo

Executive Director

Chuuk CHC

737 Bishop Street

Suite 2075

Honolulu, HI 96813

United States

Phone: 8085375855

jamesycchc.ceo@gmail.com

Rebecca Zepeda

Budget

Department of the Interior

1132 Bishop Street

Honolulu, HI 96813

United States

Phone: 8085255307

rezepeda@gmail.com
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